

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of : Supreme Court Case No. 2023-1286
Kingwood I, LLC, for a Certificate of :
Environmental Compatibility and Public : Ohio Power Siting Board
Need : Case No. 21-117-EL-BGN

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE OHIO SENATE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Phone: (513) 381-2838
Fax: (513) 381-0205
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Senate

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)
(Counsel of Record)
Anna Sanyal (0089269)
Emily J. Taft (0098037)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Phone: (614) 464-5462
Fax: (614) 719-5146
mjsettineri@vorys.com
aasanyal@vorys.com
ejtaft@vorys.com

Counsel for Appellant Kingwood I, LLC

David Yost (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
Stephen W. Funk (0058506)
(Counsel of Record)
Emily Anglewicz (0083129)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, OH 44308
Phone: (330) 849-6602
Fax: (330) 376-4577
sfunk@ralaw.com
eanglewicz@ralaw.com

Counsel for Appellee Ohio Power Siting Board

Daniel A. Brown (0041132)
Brown Law Office LLC
204 S. Ludlow St., Suite 300
Dayton, OH 45402
Phone: (937) 224-1216
Fax: (937) 224-1217
dbrown@brownlawdayton.com

*Counsel for Appellees Board of Trustees of
Cedarville Township*

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)
Van Kley Law, LLC
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1
Columbus, OH 43235
Phone: (614) 431-8900
Fax: (614) 431-8905
jvankley@vankley.law

*Counsel for Appellees Citizens for Greene
Acres, et al.*

Lee A. Slone (0075539)
McMahon DeGulis LLP
1335 Dublin Road, Suite 216A
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 678-5372
Fax: (216) 621-0577
lslone@mdllp.net

*Attorney for Appellees Board of Trustees of
Miami Township*

David Watkins (0059242)
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin Dunn (0088333)
411 E. Town Street, Flr. 2
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 947-8600
Fax: (614) 228-1790
dw@planklaw.com
kdd@planklaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees Board of Trustees of
Xenia Township*

Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231)
(Counsel of Record)
Jesse J. Shamp (0097642)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 464-1211
Fax: (614) 464-1737
tboggs@fbtlaw.com
jshamp@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees Greene County Board
of Commissioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT 1

 I. R.C. 4906.10(A)(6) is designed to protect community input and interests in
 Power Siting Board decisions. 2

 A. Kingwood’s interpretation of R.C. 4906.10(A)(6) would wrongly cut
 local citizens and elected officials out of the Board’s decision-
 making. 2

 B. Kingwood’s interpretation of R.C. 4906.10(A)(6) renders the
 provision superfluous. 3

 II. Senate Bill 52 from the 134th General Assembly did not change R.C.
 4906.10(A)(6). 5

CONCLUSION 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 510, 2010-Ohio-2550, 929 N.E.2d 448	5
 Statutes	
R.C. 4906.02	1
R.C. 4906.04	1
R.C. 4906.10	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Ohio Senate Energy and Public Utilities Committee Hearing – 5-12-2021	2, 3
Senate Bill 52	1, 2, 5
